






5/4 X 10"
TRIANGLE ROOF

SUPPORT

STEP 22:  BAMBOO SUNBURST
1:  PRE-DRILL HOLES IN THE 5/4 X 10" TRIANGLE ROOF SUPPORT TO THE PATTERN SHOWN BELOW.

2:  PLACE THE 5/4 X 10" TRIANGLE ROOF SUPPORT AGAINST THE ANGLED ROOF SUPPORTS AND UNDERNEATH THE 
THATCH SUPPORTS.  FASTEN THE TRIANGLE ROOF SUPPORT TO THE ANGLED ROOF SUPPORTS WITH 1-1/2" WOOD 
SCREWS.

1-1/2" WOOD SCREW

©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.



5/4 X 2-5/8 X 42"
SUN SUPPORT

FASTEN 2" WOOD SCREWS
FROM THIS SIDE

STEP 23:  BAMBOO SUNBURST
1:  PRE-DRILL HOLES IN THE 2 X 6 X 16" SUN TO THE PATTERN SHOWN BELOW.

2:  PLACE THE 2 X 6 X 16" SUN CENTERED AGAINST THE 5/4 X 2-5/8 X 42" SUN SUPPORT.  FASTEN THE SUN TO THE SUN 
SUPPORT WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS.

2 X 6 X 16"
SUN

4" 4"

©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.



FASTEN WITH 2" WOOD 
SCREWS FROM THIS SIDE 
OF THE ROOF SUPPORT 
BOARDS.

©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.

STEP 24:  BAMBOO SUNBURST
1:  PLACE THE ASSEMBLY MADE IN THE PREVIOUS STEP UNDERNEATH THE LOWER THATCH SUPPORT BOARDS, AND 
AGAINST THE ANGLED ROOF SUPPORTS.

2: FASTEN THE SUN ASSEMBLY TO THE FORT WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS FROM THE OUTSIDE INTO THE ROOF SUPPORTS.



1:  PLACE THE 16" BAMBOO SUNRAY IN THE CENTER OF THE 2 X 6 SUN.  THE BOTTOM OF THE SUNRAY SHOULD BE 
ABOUT 3" FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE 2 X 6 SUN.  FASTEN WITH ONE 2-1/2" WOOD SCREW IN EACH OF THE PRE-
DRILLED HOLES.

2: PLACE THE 12" BAMBOO SUNRAYS AT A 30  ANGLE APPROXIMATELY 1-1/2" AWAY FROM THE 16" BAMBOO 
SUNRAY.  FASTEN WITH ONE 2-1/2" WOOD SCREW IN EACH OF THE PRE-DRILLED HOLES.

3: PLACE THE 10" BAMBOO SUNRAYS AT A 30  ANGLE APPROXIMATELY 1-1/2" AWAY FROM THE 12" BAMBOO 
SUNRAYS.  FASTEN WITH ONE 2-1/2" WOOD SCREW IN EACH OF THE PRE-DRILLED HOLES.

STEP 25:  BAMBOO SUNBURST

©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.

16" BAMBOO
SUNRAY

12" BAMBOO
SUNRAY

10" BAMBOO
SUNRAY

2-1/2" WOOD
SCREW



STEP 26-A:  THATCH ROOF HARDWARE
1:  STARTING FROM THE BOTTOM, PLACE THE THATCH ROOF CLAMPS ON THE ROOF SLATS APPROXIMATELY 4" FROM 
BOTH SIDES OF THE UPPER THATCH SUPPORTS, AND ATTACH WITH 3/4" PAN HEAD SCREWS.  MAKE SURE THAT THE 
OPEN END OF THE ROOF CLAMPS ARE FACING TOWARDS THE TOP OF THE ROOF BEFORE ATTACHING.

2:  EVENLY SPACE TWO MORE THATCH ROOF CLAMPS BETWEEN THE PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED ROOF CLAMPS, AND 
FASTEN WITH 3/4" PAN-HEAD SCREWS.

3:  PLACE THE 47-1/2" THATCH ROOF PANEL ROD INSIDE THE OPENING OF THE THATCH ROOF CLAMPS.

4:  CONTINUE WORKING UP THE ROOF, FOLLOWING THE PREVIOUS THREE STEPS, THEN REPEAT THIS PROCESS ON THE 
OTHER SIDE OF THE ROOF..

©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.

OR RODS ON THIS SLAT ON

PANEL ROD

EITHER SIDE OF THE ROOF.

THATCH ROOF

DO NOT INSTALL CLAMPS

APPROX. 4"

THATCH ROOF
PANEL CLAMP



PANEL HOOK

STEP 26-B:  THATCH ROOF

THATCH ROOF PANEL

5:  CENTER THE ROOF PEAK AT THE TOP OF THE ROOF SUPPORTS.  FASTEN THE ROOF PEAK TO THE ROOF SUPPORTS 

PANELS ON THE ROOF.  BEND THE THATCH ROOF CLAMPS DOWN INTO THE ROOF SLAT TO SECURE THE PANEL ROD.

WITH 2" WOOD SCREWS.

1:  LOCATE THE PANEL HOOKS UNDERNEATH THE THATCH ROOF PANELS.

2:  STARTING FROM THE BOTTOM, PLACE THE PANEL HOOKS ON THE METAL RODS ON THE ROOF SLATS.

3:  SNAP THE PANEL HOOKS INTO PLACE ON THE METAL RODS.

4:  CONTINUE WORKING UP THE ROOF, FOLLOWING THE PREVIOUS THREE STEPS TO LAYER THE THATCH ROOF 

6:  INSTALL THE 47-1/2" BAMBOO ROOF PEAK ON 
TOP OF THE 47-1/2" ROOF PEAK WITH 2-1/2" 
WOOD SCREWS.

©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.

THATCH ROOF
METAL ROD

PANEL

47-1/2" ROOF PEAK

THATCH ROOF

CLAMP

THATCH ROOF
SLAT

47-1/2" BAMBOO
ROOF PEAK



STEP 27:  SWING BEAM PLATE
1:  PLACE THE SWING BEAM PLATE ON TOP OF THE SWING BEAM SUPPORT, LINING UP THE PILOT HOLES.

2:  FASTEN THE SWING BEAM PLATE TO THE SWING BEAM SUPPORT USING 3-1/2" CARRIAGE BOLTS WITH 1/2" 
WASHERS ON TOP, AND 3/8" LOCK NUTS WITH 3/8" WASHERS FROM UNDERNEATH, IN THE COUNTER-SUNK HOLES 
OF THE SWING BEAM SUPPORT.  USE BOLT CAPS TO COVER ANY EXPOSED THREADS.

3:  LEAVE THE MIDDLE HOLE EMPTY, IT WILL BE USED LATER.

1/2" WASHER

SWING BEAM 
PLATE

3/8" WASHER

3/8" NUT

BOLT CAP

3-1/2" CARRIAGE BOLT

©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.



STEP 28:  IRON DUCTILES
1:  LINE UP THE HOLES OF THE IRON DUCTILES WITH THE HOLES IN THE SWINGBEAM.

2:  FASTEB THE SWING HANGER TO THE SWING BEAM USING 6-1/2" CARRIAGE BOLTS WITH 1/2" WASHERS, AND 3/8" 
WASHERS WITH 3/8" LOCK NUTS.

3:  PLACE BOLT CAPS OVER EXPOSED THREADS.

©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.

6-1/2" CARRIAGE BOLT

1/2" WASHER

3/8" WASHER

3/8" LOCK NUT

BOLT CAPS
IRON DUCTILE



3
8" WASHER

3
1
2" LAG SCREW

SWING LEG BRACKET

SWING LEGS FLUSH
TO TOP OF SWING

LEG BRACKET

STEP 29:  ATTACH SWING LEGS TO BRACKET
1:  PLACE THE 4 X 4 X 96" SWING LEGS FLUSH TO THE TOP OF THE SWING LEG BRACKET.

2:  FASTEN THE SWING LEGS TO THE SWING LEG BRACKET WITH 3
1
2" LAG SCREWS AND 

3
8" WASHERS.

4 X 4 X 96" SWING LEG

©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.



©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.

STEP 30:  REST SWING BEAM ON FORT
AN EXTRA PERSON IS NEEDED FOR THIS STEP

1:  SIT THE SWING BEAM LEGS UPRIGHT.

2:  LINE UP THE PRE-DRILLED HOLES, AND REST THE SEING BEAM ON TOP OF THE FORT AND THE SWING BEAM LEGS.  
MAKE SURE THAT YOU HAVE THE BEAM FACING THE RIGHT WAY.

IMPORTANT NOTE:  THE LEGS ARE DESIGNED TO ACCOMODATE SWING BEAMS ON UNEVEN 
GROUND (DOWN SLOPE).  THEY ARE LONGER THAN REQUIRED.  IF YOUR GROUND IS RELATIVELY 
LEVEL, YOU MAY NEED TO EITHER A) SHORTEN THE END OF THE LEGS B) DIG IN BOTH LEGS 
WHERE THEY MEET THE GROUND, OR C) BEND THE LEGS OUT SLIGHTLY TO MATCH YOUR GRADE.



CARRIAGE
BOLT

9"

1/2"
WASHER

STEP 31:  MOUNT SWING BEAM TO FORT
IN THIS STEP YOU WILL BE MOUNTING THE SWING BEAM TO THE FORT.  YOU WILL NEED YOUR 9/16" SOCKET WRENCH 
OR IMPACT WRENCH AND PLIERS.

AN EXTRA PERSON IS NEEDED FOR THIS STEP

1:  RAISE THE FREE END OF THE SWING BEAM TO FIT ON TOP OF THE SWING BEAM PLATE.

2:  LINE UP THE PILOT HOLES AT THE END OF THE SWING BEAM WITH THE MIDDLE HOLES ON THE SWING BEAM PLATE.

3:  FASTEN THE SWING BEAM TO THE SWING BEAM PLATE AND THE SWING BEAM SUPPORT USING A 9" CARRIAGE 
BOLT WITH A 1/2" WASHER AND A 3/8" LOCK NUT WITH A 3/8" WASHER.  USE A BOLT CAP TO COVER EXPOSED 
THREADS.

4:  FASTEN THE SWING BEAM TO THE SWING BEAM PLATE FROM UNDERNEATH WITH A 3-1/2" LAG SCREW AND 3/8" 
WASHER.  

©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.
BOLT CAP

3/8" WASHER

3/8" WASHER

3/8" NUT

3-1/2" LAG 
SCREW



6-1/2" CARRIAGE BOLT

1/2" WASHER

3/8" WASHER

3/8" LOCK NUT

BOLT CAP

3-1/2" LAG
SCREW

STEP 32:  MOUNT SWING BEAM TO SWING BEAM LEGS
1:  FASTEN THE SWING BEAM TO THE SWING BEAM BRACKET USING 6-1/2" CARRIAGE BOLTS WITH 1/2" WASHERS ON 
TOP OF THE SWING BEAM, AND 3/8" LOCK NUTS WITH 3/8" WASHERS FROM UNDERNEATH.

2:  USE A 3-1/2" LAG SCREW WITH 3/8" WASHER FOR THE HOLE IN THE CENTER OF THE SWING BEAM BRACKET.

3:  PLACE A BOLT CAP OVER ANY EXPOSED THREADS.

©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.



©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.

STEP 33:  LEVEL SWING BEAM
1:  PLACE A LEVEL ON TOP OF THE SWING BEAM AND ADJUST THE BEAM LEGS IN OR OUT AS NEEDED TO MAKE THE 
SWING BEAM LEVEL.

IMPORTANT NOTE:  
THE LEGS ARE 
DESIGNED TO 
ACCOMODATE 
SWING BEAMS 
ON UNEVEN 
GROUND (DOWN 
SLOPE).  THEY ARE 
LONGER THAN 
REQUIRED.  IF 
YOUR GROUND IS 
RELATIVELY LEVEL, 
YOU MAY NEED 
TO EITHER A) 
SHORTEN THE END 
OF THE LEGS; B) 
DIG IN BOTH LEGS 
WHERE THEY MEET 
THE GROUND, OR 
C) BEND THE LEGS 
OUT SLIGHTLY TO 
MATCH YOUR 
GRADE



©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.

2 X 4 X 58"
CROSS-MEMBER

3/8" WASHER

3-1/2" LAG
SCREW

STEP 34:  SWING LEG CROSS-MEMBER
1:  POSITION THE 2 X 4 X 58" SWING LEG CROSS-MEMBER AGAINST THE SWING BEAM LEGS.

2:  LEVEL CROSS-MEMBER AND MARK THE LOCATION OF THE SECURING HOLES INSIDE THE CROSS-MEMBER HOLES.

3:  USE 3-1/2" LAG BOLTS WITH 3/8" WASHERS TO SECURE THE CROSS-MEMBER TO THE SWING BEAM LEGS.



STEP 35:  HANGING THE SWINGS
1:  START BY ATTACHING ONE SPRING CLIP TO EACH IRON DUCTILE ON THE SWING BEAM.

2:  ATTACH ONE CHAIN PER ACCESSORY TO EACH SPRING CLIP.

3:  ADJUST HEIGHT AS NEEDED

©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.

SPRING CLIP

SWING CHAIN



STEP 36:  MOUNTING THE SLIDE
1:  POSITION THE SLIDE SO THAT IT RESTS FLUSH ON THE DECK BOARDS IN THE FRONT OPENING.

2:  FASTEN TO THE FORT WITH 1-1/4" WOOD SCREWS

©2007 PLAYNATION PLAYSYSTEMS INC.


